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various States has much improved, and naturally the allotment has to be reduced, taking into consideration the availability of food in the various regions.
The figures cannot be compared with the figures that we were allotting to the various States when they were severely uffected by drought. The hon. member should appreciate the position. It is not as if we have to go on continuing, making allotments all along on a similar

basis.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:
The sccond part of my question was not answered.

MR. SPEAKER : You put it as a second question pow.
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It is not a question of giving any assurance as such...

SHRI VASUDEVAN NAIR : There is no sens¢ in your assurances; do not give any.

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : 1t is the joint responsibility of the State as well as the Centre to see. ...

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:
He is evading the answer. T agree that there is ljoint responsibility. Suppose there is some deficit in a particular state.
Will that dcficit be compensated by the Centre.
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : As far as supply to Kerala is concerned...

MR. SPEAKER : He did not ask about Kerala at all.

THE MINISTER OF FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE (SHRI JAGJIWAN
RAM) : The position fortunately this year is much easier than what it was last year. There will be some deficit areas and States and it will be the effort of the Centre to meet the requirements of the States to the maximum extent by supplying wheat, rice and other grains also. 1t is not only wheat and rice;
there is demand for milo, maize and other things also. Taking all these into consideration, 1 feel that we shall be in a position to meet the reasonable requircments of the States.

MR. SPEAKER : The Minister may answer 652 also: I asked the Minister to answer that also,

Surrry or FOODGRAINS TO STATES

+
“652. SHRI R. BARUA :

SHRI D. C. SHARMA :

SHRI BENI  SHANKAR
SHARMA

Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are contemplating reduction in the commitment of foodgrains to the States; and

(b) if so. the main considerations

therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRI-
CULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVE-
LOPMENT & COOPERATION (SHRI
ANNASAHIB SHINDE) : (a) aad (b).
Allocations of foodgrains to the States arc made on a moanthly basis depending on the availability with the Centre and the relative needs of the various States.
The availability with the Centre, particularly from imports, has been lower than last year. Also with a good Kharif Crop and with a better Rabi crop in the offing it is expected that most of the States can manage with lower Central allocations as compared to last year.
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SHRI R. BARUA : The Government, it appears from a recent report, has stopped the supply of rice to Assam, It is not a wheat producing area but the wheat allotment has been systematically curtailed from 20,000 tonnes in November 1967 to 16,000 tonnes in December and further down to 12,100 tonnes in January 1968, The actual dispersals were much less than the paper allotments. May 1 know why this anomaly has cropped up and what the Government is going to do to make up the deficit of rice and wheat in that area ?

- SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : 1t is well known that the kharif harvest season begins in November and normally paddy and other foodgrains are available from November onwards. Because of that it is natural that supplies to some States were reduced to some extent. But the difficulties of the various States were duly taken into consideration while making supplies.
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SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM: We have been supplying 15,000 tonnes of rice every month to West Bengal and nearly 70-75,000 tonnes of other foodgrains.
Tris ycar, I think paddy and other crops in West Bengal are definitely much botter than last year. But my effort is to supply them foodgrains in larger quantities, maize or barley and wheat, and I shall see that reasonable quantities of foodgrains are supplied.
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SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM: Yes, Sir.
In certain areas in Maharashtra, due to late rains and also hailstorm, the rabi crop has been slightly affected and Maharashtra wanted some more supplies during this period so that they can send them to some areas where it may not be possible to despatch the foodgrains during the monsoon. We are making efforts to give them something more during these two or three months to tide aver the difficulties,

SHRI MOHAN SINGH OBEROI :
May I ask the hon. Minister to let me know whether the quota of rice and wheat promised by the Central Government to Bihar during the period from Ist April, 1967 to 31st January, 1968
has been fully complied with ?

SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM :
fer him to the statement.

I will re-

SHRI E. K. NAYANAR : Regarding the guota allotted to Kerala, the previous Food Minister, Mr. Subramaniam, assured as a quantity of 75,000 tonnes.
Our new Food Minister, the hon. Mr.
Jagjiwan Ram. assured us on the floor of Parliament that, while the requirements of Kerala State were 70,000 tonnes of rice per month, “we would make best efforts to sec that the quantity was supplied”. While he was in Kcrala last year, replying 10 a question, he said that he can supply only 50,000 tonnes, In this session of Parliament, the hon.
Minister replied that they can supply only 40,000 tonnes.

MR. SPEAKER : Put a question.

SHRI E. K. NAYANAR: But in 1965, the Central Government allotted to Kerala 9.8 lakh tonnes of rice. In 1966, they gave us 7.63 lakh tonnes and in 1967, he said in his reply that 5.34,000 tonnes werc allotted, but the supply was only 3.80,000 tonnes of rice.
But there in Kerala the Congressmen are demanding more rice, but here—

MR. SPEAKER : The food debate will come again. Put your question now.
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SHRI E. K. NAYANAR: May I know whether the Government will increase the allotment of rice to Kerala or whether the Central Government will advise the Kerala Congressmen not to resort to satyagraha for an increase in the quantity of rice ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : We have to make our best efforts to see that as much rice is supplied to Kerala as is within our means. Moreover, it has been assured on the floor of the House that if at any time due to factors beyond our control there is some shortfall in rice, that will be made up by the supply of wheat, and that is far as the total requirement of Kerala is concerned, that will be looked into.

SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR:
In the past. in the drought years, the rice-consuming States were asked to take wheat as a substitute. May, I know, since the food position has now improved, whether the Governmant contemplate reducing the quota of wheat from the rice-consuming States so that we may not necd to import a large quantity of wheat from abroad ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : Actually, as 1 have said, the availability in the various regions of the country has improved considerably and this is bound to reflect in the allotment to the various States. As the hon, Member is suggesting, 1 agrec with him.
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SHRI VASUDEVAN NAIR: I am also constrained to say that the answer given by the Minister to the original question as far as Kerala is concerned is really mislcading. When the Government had to send something like 7% lakh tonnes of rice, they could send only 34 lakh tonnes. But they go on saying that they made the biggest allotment of rice to Kerala compared to other States.
That is a fact, but they ought to have put it in the right perspective. A State with a dcficit of 50 per cent is cordoned off; it is a single State zone. In September, 1964 the Government of India gave the solemn assurance that Kcrala will be supplied 75,000 tonnes of rice per month taking into account the supplies from outside for the last ten ycars. Now the minister talks of a bumper harvest and is painting a very rosy picture. In this context, can we at lcast now expect the Central Government to fulfil its commitment of sending 75,000 tonnes of ricc to Kerala? 1 want a solid assurance,


609 ~ Oral Answers

SHR1 JAGJIIWAN RAM: I have made it clear on more than one occasion in this House that it will not be possible to supply 75,000 tonnes of rice to Kerala.

SHRI VASUDEVAN NAIR : Why?

SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM : Because it is not available. Bumper crop mecans not only rice, but foodgrain crops. 1 can assure the House that so far as the supply of foodgrains to Kerala is concerned, its total requirements will be met.
SHRI K. SURYANARAYANA :

ay I know whether the Government of India is taking any scrious steps to overcom¢ the continuous deficits especially in Kerala and West Bengal ? They want the Congress Governments to over-
comc their deficit. Will the Central Government advise the State Governments, especially of Kerala, to overcome this continuous disease of deficit by changing the pattern of crops from commercial crops to foodgrains ?

SHRI VASUDEVAN NAIR : If you do not want foreign exchange, it is all right.

SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM : There is no doubt that even in Kerala active steps have been taken and are being taken to introduce high-vielding variety of paddy uand to bring some ncw areas under paddy cultivation. But considering the pattern of agricultural production in Kerala at present, T will not insist that they should change it from those commodities to rice.

SHRI TRIDIB KUMAR CHAU-
DHURI : The Minister of Statc said that no definitc assurances were held out about specific quantitics to be supplied to the States during the period in question. Our information is otherwise. At least since the administration of West Bengal was taken over by the President definitc statements have bcen madc by officials of the Food Department of the Government of West Bengal. which is under this Parliament now. that on the basis of specific assurances held out by the Central Government about the quantity of foodgrains to be supplied to
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West Bengal about two lakh tonnes is the present shortfall and in view of the fact that procurement this year, for various reasons—I do not want to go into the reasons, but it is an admitted fact—in spite of there being a near bumper crop, till now has been very poor, will the Government see to it that this shortfall of past years in the supplies of ricc and other foodgrains to West Bengal is made good and there is no breuk-down at least in the statutory rationing in that State ?

SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM : I have already said that we have been supplying on the basis of 15,000 tonnes of rice per month. L have said that we will continue to do that. So far as supplies of other foodgrains are concerned I have assured the Government of West Bengal that we will be in a position to give maize, barley and other foodgrains to mect the requirements of West Bengal.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU : Is the hon.
Minister aware that forward sales arc being transacted at Hapur at Rs. 50 and Rs. 60 a quintal for wheat and in Delhi tne prices arc falling every day in anticipation of the removal of barriers from the adjoining States; if so, in the circumstances, will the Minister give an assurance that at the mecting on the 16th a firm dccision will be rcached about the zones because it is not fair to the cultivator that a panic or some kind of an uncertainty like this is induced by the inaction and delay on the part of Government ?

SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM : I do not think there is any inaction or delay. 1 know there are certain opinions in this House and outside about laissez faire.
I am not cxpected to give a categorical answer. T can say that the whole country is not going to be treated as a zonc at present,

MR, SPEAKER : Question Hour is not the time when assurances are to be given.

SHRI G. S. REDDI : Whilg Andhra Pradesh is supplying all the rice requirements of the Central Government, is the Central Government supplying the milo requirements of Andhra Pradesh ?
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: It should be possible to meet the reasonable requirements of Andhra Pradesh.
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: It has been mentioned that it should be possible to meet the reasonable demands of the State Governments.

SHRI A. SREEDHARAN : The attitude of the Centre to Kerala is like the attitude of the mother-in-law to the daughter-in-law. She wants her son to die so that then at lcast tcars would come in the eyes of the daughter-in-law.
The Centre wants the people of Kerala to dic so that then at least there would he tears in the eyes of the United Front Government. The Centre cannot say that the State should have a hand to mouth existence, Any sensible Government should ake a tentative decision regarding supply of ricc to the various States during the coming months, I would like to know whether the Government have taken any tentative decision regarding the supply of rice to Kerala during the coming months and, if so. what are the broad details of that decision ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: As
I have already indicated in the main part of my reply, out of the Central availability of rice, which means whatever foodgrains would be available to the Centre from the various States and out of imports, a substantial share would go to Kerala.

SHRI J. B. KRIPALANI : I want to know from the Government if they think that this zonal system will bring about greater integration of India and do they think that those States that stand for the zonal system will ever consent to its abolition ?

SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM : The zonal system is a strategy for procuring foodgrains in order to supply to the deficit arcas. It is not only the surplus States which were in favour of the zonal system but even somc of the deficit States were in favour of the zonal system. . .. (Intérruptions).

AN HON. MEMBER : Question.
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MR. SPEAKER: He is giving the view of the Government.

SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM:....because, there is an assured supply to them. But, as I have said, when the situation improves, it is always subject 1o review, As I have said, it has been used only as a strategy,

SHRI J. B. KRIPALANI: I asked whether the Government thinks that this zonal system makes for greater integration of India.

SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM : T am not going into that question. 1 said, it is a strategy.

PROCUREMENT OF FOODGRAINS

*633. SHRI PREM CHAND
VERMA : Will the Minister of FOOD
AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have re-
«ccived the figures of procurement of foodgrains and demands for allotment from the various States for the year
1968-69;

(b) if so, what are the demands of cach State and how much of it is likely 10 be met from procurcment from the country; and

(c) whether these demands would be adequately met taking into consideration the next ycar's foodgrains import programme ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRI-
CULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVE-
‘LOPMENT & COOPERATION (SHRI
ANNASAHIB SHINDE) : (a) The
1968-69 marketing scason has not yet started and the question of supplying figures of procurement for that year does not arise at this stage. The demands for allotment of foodgrains for that year have not also been received from any State so far.

(b) and (¢) Do not arise,
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: In fact this question does not arise out of the question, asked by the hon. Member.

MR. SPEAKER : Yes, this question relates only to procurement of foodgrains and demands from various States,
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MR. SPEAKER : The hon. Member is asking about the price of imported wheat ctc. which has no relevance to this question. Let him ask the second question.

=t Sa =g aqt: § qAAT =EAv E fw frgsd "= &1 777 T A7 o fa
qT F FATT I F/ AGL AT AT T AT qra 974 fad AT AT T A7 g7
J fHad AT a1 AT F4T 39T FATF zA%T fzar s 7 agr AT @At arq fred 27

=it washaw T fqet e &0
w7 waedn faF qaagr @I,
gz fafemm @17 21 afwq az Fg@
fe famar wima sqan X fean s, oat 7t afew At gAifaa grm ag faar
SAMTAT |

SHRI HEM BARUA : The progress of procurement by most of the States is slow and sluggish. Even the State of Assam has fulfilled only one-third of‘ the procurement target. At the same time, the Government propose to build a buffer stock of foodgrains, partially by

